CITY COMMISSION ROOM
PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA
October 11, 2022

Nl
CITY OF

PIERRE

SOUTH DAKOTA

The City of Pierre board of Commissioners met in regular session on October 11, 2022 with
Commissioners Barringer, Huizenga, Todd Johnson and Mayor Steve Harding present for roll call.
Commissioner Vona Johnson was absent. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited followed by an
invocation. The agenda was approved as posted. No one was present for public comment.

Commissioner Barringer moved and Commissioner Todd Johnson seconded to approve the consent
calendar to include the Minutes from the Regular Meeting on October 4, 2022; New Hire Airport
Operations/Maintenance Technician — Jay Noteboom $22.60; Raffle Request — Red Knights International
Motorcycle Club, SD Visitor Industry Alliance, Pierre/Fort Pierre Pheasants Forever; Claims. Unanimous

approval.

AARON SWAN & ASSOCIATES IN SOIL TESTING - NEW POOL 1,820.00
ADVANCE STORES COMPANY, IN BATTERY CORE RETURN 719.54
AIRSIDE SOLUTIONS INC WIND SOCKS 370.74
AIRTECH HEATING & COOLING BE REBATE G FASTNACHT 300.00
ALL-AROUND GRAPHIX INC. 5 POLOS WITH EMBROIDERY 349.00
AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE SEPTEMBER 2022 SUBSIDY 4,500.00
A-OX WELDING SUPPLY CO INC WS ACET CYL 17.68
AQUAFIX, INC. DEFOAM 303.57
ARKSTAR GROUP OCTOBER AIRLINE ENGAGEMENTS 5,000.00
AT&T MOBILITY WIRELESS SERVICE 8/8-9/07 4,639.65
AUDIOLOGY ASSOCIATES INC. OSHA BASELINE G. RODRIGUEZ 30.00
BARON WEATHER INC NOAA WEATHER & SUPPORT SEPT 551.00
BLACK HILLS JANITORIAL SUP TORK HAND TOWELS 209.07
BOWMAN/DANIEL EXP REIMB 2022 SOLIDWASTE CONF 54.00
BUILDING SPRINKLER INC FIRE PROTECTION REQUEST #2 2,887.00
CANNON TECHNOLOGIES INC, S 200 DISCONNECT METERS 39,984.00
CDW GOVERNMENT INC 3 - INTEL CORE PROCESSORS 5,065.75
CENTRAL DISTRIBUTION TP, CLNR, HANDSOAP, TRASH BAGS 2,683.73
CENTURY BUSINESS PRODUCTS CH COPIERS SVC 8/17-9/16 963.77
CHILDS/JOHN EXP REIMB FALL PDH CONF 2022 46.00
CHS RIVER PLAINS HD MOLY XTREME 5 468.00
CIVICPLUS INC CIVICREC RENEWAL 10/22-10/2023 4,500.00
COMMTECH INC PTACH CABLES 10,229.48
COMMUNICATIONS CENTER INC. 3RD QTR 2022 ALARM MONITORING 108.00
DAILY CAPITAL JOURNAL INC. SINGLE PH TRNSFORMER BID NOTIC 2,776.78
DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP PRIMARY CABLE 79,917.75
DAKTRONICS INC 5 SCOREBOARDS - SOFTBALL FIELD 30,813.00
DGR ENGINEERING MISC ELECTRICAL ENG SVC AUGUST 4,853.00
DONS SINCLAIR PARK - FUEL 26.503G 518.28
DOUG CARTLAND, INC 3 MONTHS COACHING 3,000.00
DOWNS MARINA INC. PONTOON - WINTERIZE & FIX LEAK 243.32
DUNN/WILLIAM 2022 CDL RENEWAL 5.00
ENVIROTECH WASTE SERVICES CITY HALL SVC 10/1-10/31 799.79
ETTERMAN ENTERPRISES LOCKNUT STOVER, DISPOS GLOVES 53.88
FACTOR 360 INC ANNUAL SECURE CERT 8/22-8/2023 120.00
FERDING ELECTRIC INC. REPAIR PUMP AT LANDFILL 44432
FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER REPLACE BRAKE VALVE & LINES 1,181.10
GALLS, LLC STINGER DS LED LIGHT 759.74
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GOLDEN WEST TECHNOLOGIES
GRAHAM TIRE COMPANY INC
GREENFLY NETWORKS, INC
GROSS/CINDY

GROSSENBURG IMPLEMENT INC
GUARDIAN ALLIANCE TECHNOLO
HAWKINS INC

HD SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINT
HEDMAN, BECKY

HEUERTZ, TRAVIS

HOGENS HARDWARE HANK
HONEYWELL, KRISTI

HUBER MD/THOMASJ
INGRAM PEST SERVICE INC
INLAND TRUCK PARTS COMPANY
INTORN/ROD

JC OFFICE SUPPLIES

JWR, INC

KELLER/VALERIE

KUMPF, KEVIN

LD ACQUISITION COMPANY 16
LYLE SIGNS INC.

M & R SIGNS

MADPURNE INC

MENARDS, INC

MIDWESTERN MECHANICAL INC
MORRIS INC.

NEW TEC INC

NORTHWEST PIPE FITTINGS
OLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANS
OLYMPIC MOTORS (SD) | CORP
OPENGOV INC

OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY INC
PIERRE AREA REFERRAL

POWER PLAN

REES COMMUNICATION
ROBINS WATER CONDITIONING
SD DEPT OF AGRICULTURE & N
SD DEPT OF HEALTH - LAB

SD DIVISION OF CRIMINAL IN

SD FEDERAL PROPERTY AGENCY
SD MUNICIPAL LEAGUE INC.
SERVALL UNIFORM & LINEN
SERVICE EXPERTS

SKARSHAUG TESTING LAB INC
SMALL ENGINE HOUSE
SOUTHEAST TECHNICAL COLLEG
STAPLES ADVANTAGE

STATE OF SD - PMB 0112

SUHN, SHARON

SULLIVAN, MATT

SUN BADGE COMPANY

SUNSET LAW ENFORCEMENT, LL
THE AMBLE GROUP INC.

TITAN MACHINERY
TRANSOURCE TRUCK & EQUIPME
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERN
TROEN, JOSH

OCTOBER NETWORK MONITOR/BACKUP

4 TIRES 2018 RAM

OCTOBER EQUIPMENT RENTAL

EXP REIMB ND/SD JOINT CONF
COOL-GARDII PRE-MIX

LICENSE FOR APPLICANTS INVEST.
CHLORINE, AZONE, HYDROFLU ACID
HACH PH BUFFER

CLEANING 8/30-9/26

WIRE & TROUBLESHOOT CAMERA #4
FURNITURE TIPS, BATTERIES

EXP REIM 2022 PDH CONF

4TH QTR 2022 MEDICAL DIRECTOR
AIRPORT - SPIDER CONTROL
UNION-TEE, PUSH CONNECT

EXP REIMB 2022 SOLIDWASTE CONF
PAPER

INDUCTIVE PROX SWITCH, PLATE
EXP REIMB 2022 SOLIDWASTE CONF
BRIGHT ENERGY REBATE

OCTOBER RENT FT PIERRE TOWER

4 ALUMINUM SIGNS

NAME TAG B TIPTON A EDWARDSON
SEPTEMBER WATER/FERTILIZING
CAR WASH, PAPER TOWELS, SOAP
ANNUAL FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECT
2022 STREET PAVING APP #6

PARTS FOR SCISSOR LIFT

GASKET SEWER WYE

FIRE STATIONS PEST CONTROL
SENSOR ASY - JASON'S PICKUP
BLUEBEAM, CITIZEN SVC, INTEGRA
4 TRANSMITTERS - ELECTRIC

3RD QTR 2022 ROUND UP PROGRAM
FUEL COND.

PROGRAM 2 RADIOS

LF - WATER

SOLID WASTE MGMT FEE SEPT.
WATER TESTING 8/19-9/15
AUGUST BACKGROUND CHECKS
TOOLS, EXT., VISE GRIPS, TOTES
CONF REG MADISON JAEGER
ELECTRIC - MATS, SOYL DISP

BE REBATE M GROSS, S SUHN
GLOVES

2 CHAIN SAW BLADES

BEHIND THE WHEEL DRIVER TRAIN
INK, ENVELOPES, PENS, LGL PADS
PD AUGUST POSTAGE FEE

BRIGHT ENERGY REBATE 1502 DAK
EXP REIMB ARFF CLASS

REPAIR 2 BADGES

AMMUNITION

CORE RTN, ACCESSORY RELAY

AIR FILTERS

SWEEPER HYD FILTER

SEPTEMBER PEOPLE SEARCH

EXP REIMB ARFF CLASS

5,795.00
4,658.08
2,301.77
306.04
161.16
50.00
4,792.04
182.98
750.00
125.00
31.63
167.12
3,000.00
508.30
23.93
146.00
151.70
2,266.18
34.00
1,300.00
378.00
66.66
26.60
1,218.75
705.66
350.00
199,070.93
242.50
2,671.09
120.00
145.09
38,020.00
216.00
805.80
270.73
200.00
69.80
2,495.00
530.00
156.50
188.00
65.00
177.19
600.00
2,113.37
84.00
1,200.00
527.94
163.36
300.00
354.00
127.00
2,954.40
181.89
137.55
237.78
75.00
400.01
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TYLER TECHNOLOGIES-INCODE UTILITY PAYMENT IMPORT JUNE 17,156.82
VAN DIEST SUPPLY COMPANY UFLEXX 46-0-0 GRANULES 14,449.25
WAGONER, JACOB EXP REIMB WTR/WW 2022 CONF. 185.22
WATERS,NICK EXP REIMB FALL PDH CONF 2022 46.00
WEGNER AUTO CO. REPAIRS TO A/C ON CTY0076 1,915.69
WESCO DISTRIBUTION INC BRACKETS FOR TRANSFORMERS 7,187.50
WHEELHOUSE PLUMBING INC 14 X 12 REDUCERS 234.42
WW TIRE SERVICE INC TRUCK TIRE FLAT REPAIR 10,746.77
YAMAHA MOTOR CORPORATION, ~ OCTOBER GOLF CART LEASE 5,313.86
ZANDER AUTO PARTS CORE RTN 140.20

Val Keller, Solid Waste Manager, presented the request to purchase a Kubota Skid Steer and
attachments for the Landfill. The skid steer is a 2023 budgeted item with an expected delivery in early
2023 and would be purchased from Floyds Kubota off a Source Well contract for $63,221.70.
Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Barringer seconded to approve the purchase of the
Kubota Skid Steer for the Landfill from Floyds Kubota for $63,221.70.

This being the time and place for the public hearing to consider a Temporary Malt Beverage License for
Capital City Liquor at Dakota Spirits Distillery on October 14, 2022, Mayor Harding opened the hearing.
Micah Honeywell from the Pierre Area Chamber of Commerce presented the request and provided an
overview of the planned Ringneck Roundup event. Honeywell explained the event was to welcome
hunters to Pierre and showcase the distillery. The event was planned for 3 to 10 pm on October 14 and
is open to the public. Being no one else present to comment, Mayor Harding closed the hearing.
Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Todd Johnson seconded to approve the Temporary
Malt Beverage License for Capital City Liquor at Dakota Spirits Distillery on October 14, 2022.

Commissioner Barringer moved and Commissioner Todd Johnson seconded to adjourn. 5:59 p.m.
Unanimous approval.

Lacey Walz, Deputy Finance Officer
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