

CITY COMMISSION ROOM PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA October 11, 2022

The City of Pierre board of Commissioners met in regular session on October 11, 2022 with Commissioners Barringer, Huizenga, Todd Johnson and Mayor Steve Harding present for roll call. Commissioner Vona Johnson was absent. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited followed by an invocation. The agenda was approved as posted. No one was present for public comment.

Commissioner Barringer moved and Commissioner Todd Johnson seconded to approve the consent calendar to include the Minutes from the Regular Meeting on October 4, 2022; New Hire Airport Operations/Maintenance Technician – Jay Noteboom \$22.60; Raffle Request – Red Knights International Motorcycle Club, SD Visitor Industry Alliance, Pierre/Fort Pierre Pheasants Forever; Claims. Unanimous approval.

AARON SWAN & ASSOCIATES IN	SOIL TESTING - NEW POOL	1,820.00
ADVANCE STORES COMPANY, IN	BATTERY CORE RETURN	719.54
AIRSIDE SOLUTIONS INC	WIND SOCKS	370.74
AIRTECH HEATING & COOLING	BE REBATE G FASTNACHT	300.00
ALL-AROUND GRAPHIX INC.	5 POLOS WITH EMBROIDERY	349.00
AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE	SEPTEMBER 2022 SUBSIDY	4,500.00
A-OX WELDING SUPPLY CO INC	WS ACET CYL	17.68
AQUAFIX, INC.	DEFOAM	303.57
ARKSTAR GROUP	OCTOBER AIRLINE ENGAGEMENTS	5,000.00
AT&T MOBILITY	WIRELESS SERVICE 8/8-9/07	4,639.65
AUDIOLOGY ASSOCIATES INC.	osha baseline G. Rodriguez	30.00
BARON WEATHER INC	NOAA WEATHER & SUPPORT SEPT	551.00
BLACK HILLS JANITORIAL SUP	TORK HAND TOWELS	209.07
BOWMAN/DANIEL	EXP REIMB 2022 SOLIDWASTE CONF	54.00
BUILDING SPRINKLER INC	FIRE PROTECTION REQUEST #2	2,887.00
CANNON TECHNOLOGIES INC, S	200 DISCONNECT METERS	39,984.00
CDW GOVERNMENT INC	3 - INTEL CORE PROCESSORS	5,065.75
CENTRAL DISTRIBUTION	TP, CLNR, HANDSOAP, TRASH BAGS	2,683.73
CENTURY BUSINESS PRODUCTS	CH COPIERS SVC 8/17-9/16	963.77
CHILDS/JOHN	EXP REIMB FALL PDH CONF 2022	46.00
CHS RIVER PLAINS	HD MOLY XTREME 5	468.00
CIVICPLUS INC	CIVICREC RENEWAL 10/22-10/2023	4,500.00
COMMTECH INC	PTACH CABLES	10,229.48
COMMUNICATIONS CENTER INC.	3RD QTR 2022 ALARM MONITORING	108.00
DAILY CAPITAL JOURNAL INC.	SINGLE PH TRNSFORMER BID NOTIC	2,776.78
DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP	PRIMARY CABLE	79,917.75
DAKTRONICS INC	5 SCOREBOARDS - SOFTBALL FIELD	30,813.00
DGR ENGINEERING	MISC ELECTRICAL ENG SVC AUGUST	4,853.00
DONS SINCLAIR	PARK - FUEL 26.503G	518.28
DOUG CARTLAND, INC	3 MONTHS COACHING	3,000.00
DOWNS MARINA INC.	PONTOON - WINTERIZE & FIX LEAK	243.32
DUNN/WILLIAM	2022 CDL RENEWAL	5.00
ENVIROTECH WASTE SERVICES	CITY HALL SVC 10/1-10/31	799.79
ETTERMAN ENTERPRISES	LOCKNUT STOVER, DISPOS GLOVES	53.88
FACTOR 360 INC	ANNUAL SECURE CERT 8/22-8/2023	120.00
FERDING ELECTRIC INC.	REPAIR PUMP AT LANDFILL	444.32
FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER	REPLACE BRAKE VALVE & LINES	1,181.10
GALLS, LLC	STINGER DS LED LIGHT	759.74
,		

GOLDEN WEST TECHNOLOGIES	OCTOBER NETWORK MONITOR/BACKUP	5,795.00
GRAHAM TIRE COMPANY INC	4 TIRES 2018 RAM	4,658.08
GREENFLY NETWORKS, INC	OCTOBER EQUIPMENT RENTAL	2,301.77
GROSS/CINDY	EXP REIMB ND/SD JOINT CONF	306.04
GROSSENBURG IMPLEMENT INC	COOL-GARDII PRE-MIX	161.16
GUARDIAN ALLIANCE TECHNOLO	LICENSE FOR APPLICANTS INVEST.	50.00
HAWKINS INC	CHLORINE, AZONE, HYDROFLU ACID	4,792.04
HD SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINT	HACH PH BUFFER	182.98
HEDMAN, BECKY	CLEANING 8/30-9/26	750.00
HEUERTZ, TRAVIS	WIRE & TROUBLESHOOT CAMERA #4	125.00
HOGENS HARDWARE HANK	FURNITURE TIPS, BATTERIES	31.63
HONEYWELL, KRISTI	EXP REIM 2022 PDH CONF	167.12
HUBER MD/THOMAS J	4TH QTR 2022 MEDICAL DIRECTOR	3,000.00
INGRAM PEST SERVICE INC	AIRPORT - SPIDER CONTROL	508.30
INLAND TRUCK PARTS COMPANY	UNION-TEE, PUSH CONNECT	23.93
INTORN/ROD	EXP REIMB 2022 SOLIDWASTE CONF	146.00
JC OFFICE SUPPLIES	PAPER	151.70
JWR, INC	INDUCTIVE PROX SWITCH, PLATE	2,266.18
KELLER/VALERIE	EXP REIMB 2022 SOLIDWASTE CONF	34.00
KUMPF, KEVIN	BRIGHT ENERGY REBATE	1,300.00
LD ACQUISITION COMPANY 16	OCTOBER RENT FT PIERRE TOWER	378.00
LYLE SIGNS INC.	4 ALUMINUM SIGNS	66.66
M & R SIGNS	NAME TAG B TIPTON A EDWARDSON	26.60
MADPURNE INC	SEPTEMBER WATER/FERTILIZING	1,218.75
MENARDS, INC	CAR WASH, PAPER TOWELS, SOAP	705.66
MIDWESTERN MECHANICAL INC	ANNUAL FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECT	350.00
MORRIS INC.	2022 STREET PAVING APP #6	199,070.93
NEW TEC INC	PARTS FOR SCISSOR LIFT	242.50
NORTHWEST PIPE FITTINGS	GASKET SEWER WYE	2,671.09
OLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANS	FIRE STATIONS PEST CONTROL	120.00
OLYMPIC MOTORS (SD) I CORP	SENSOR ASY - JASON'S PICKUP	145.09
OPENGOV INC	BLUEBEAM, CITIZEN SVC, INTEGRA	38,020.00
OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY INC	4 TRANSMITTERS - ELECTRIC	216.00
PIERRE AREA REFERRAL	3RD QTR 2022 ROUND UP PROGRAM	805.80
POWER PLAN	FUEL COND.	270.73
REES COMMUNICATION	PROGRAM 2 RADIOS	200.00
ROBINS WATER CONDITIONING	LF - WATER	69.80
SD DEPT OF AGRICULTURE & N	SOLID WASTE MGMT FEE SEPT.	2,495.00
SD DEPT OF HEALTH - LAB	WATER TESTING 8/19-9/15	530.00
SD DIVISION OF CRIMINAL IN	AUGUST BACKGROUND CHECKS	156.50
SD FEDERAL PROPERTY AGENCY	TOOLS, EXT., VISE GRIPS, TOTES	188.00
SD MUNICIPAL LEAGUE INC.	CONF REG MADISON JAEGER	65.00
SERVALL UNIFORM & LINEN	ELECTRIC - MATS, SOYL DISP	177.19
SERVICE EXPERTS	BE REBATE M GROSS, S SUHN	600.00
SKARSHAUG TESTING LAB INC	GLOVES	2,113.37
SMALL ENGINE HOUSE	2 CHAIN SAW BLADES	84.00
SOUTHEAST TECHNICAL COLLEG	BEHIND THE WHEEL DRIVER TRAIN	1,200.00
STAPLES ADVANTAGE	INK, ENVELOPES, PENS, LGL PADS	527.94
STATE OF SD - PMB 0112	PD AUGUST POSTAGE FEE	163.36
SUHN, SHARON	BRIGHT ENERGY REBATE 1502 DAK	300.00
SULLIVAN, MATT	EXP REIMB ARFF CLASS	354.00
SUN BADGE COMPANY	REPAIR 2 BADGES	127.00
SUNSET LAW ENFORCEMENT, LL	AMMUNITION	2,954.40
THE AMBLE GROUP INC.	CORE RTN, ACCESSORY RELAY	181.89
TITAN MACHINERY	AIR FILTERS	137.55
TRANSOURCE TRUCK & EQUIPME	SWEEPER HYD FILTER	237.78
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERN	SEPTEMBER PEOPLE SEARCH	75.00
TROEN, JOSH	EXP REIMB ARFF CLASS	400.01

CITY COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS October 11, 2022

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES-INCODE	UTILITY PAYMENT IMPORT JUNE	17,156.82
VAN DIEST SUPPLY COMPANY	UFLEXX 46-0-0 GRANULES	14,449.25
WAGONER, JACOB	EXP REIMB WTR/WW 2022 CONF.	185.22
WATERS,NICK	EXP REIMB FALL PDH CONF 2022	46.00
WEGNER AUTO CO.	REPAIRS TO A/C ON CTY0076	1,915.69
WESCO DISTRIBUTION INC	BRACKETS FOR TRANSFORMERS	7,187.50
WHEELHOUSE PLUMBING INC	14 X 12 REDUCERS	234.42
WW TIRE SERVICE INC	TRUCK TIRE FLAT REPAIR	10,746.77
YAMAHA MOTOR CORPORATION,	OCTOBER GOLF CART LEASE	5,313.86
ZANDER AUTO PARTS	CORE RTN	140.20

Val Keller, Solid Waste Manager, presented the request to purchase a Kubota Skid Steer and attachments for the Landfill. The skid steer is a 2023 budgeted item with an expected delivery in early 2023 and would be purchased from Floyds Kubota off a Source Well contract for \$63,221.70. Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Barringer seconded to approve the purchase of the Kubota Skid Steer for the Landfill from Floyds Kubota for \$63,221.70.

This being the time and place for the public hearing to consider a Temporary Malt Beverage License for Capital City Liquor at Dakota Spirits Distillery on October 14, 2022, Mayor Harding opened the hearing. Micah Honeywell from the Pierre Area Chamber of Commerce presented the request and provided an overview of the planned Ringneck Roundup event. Honeywell explained the event was to welcome hunters to Pierre and showcase the distillery. The event was planned for 3 to 10 pm on October 14 and is open to the public. Being no one else present to comment, Mayor Harding closed the hearing. Commissioner Huizenga moved and Commissioner Todd Johnson seconded to approve the Temporary Malt Beverage License for Capital City Liquor at Dakota Spirits Distillery on October 14, 2022.

Commissioner Barringer moved and Commissioner Todd Johnson seconded to adjourn. 5:59 p.m. Unanimous approval.

	Lacey Walz, Deputy Finance Officer
Published once at the total approximate cost of	